CITY OF VINELAND, NJ

RESOLUTION NO. 2025- 19

**RESOLUTION SETTING** THE **RATE** TO BE COLLECTED BY **LEVYING FOR** THE **FEE** COLLECTION

AND DISPOSAL OF ELIGIBLE SOLID INCLUDING DESIGNATED WASTE, RECYCLABLE MATERIALS FOR THE TERM OF JANUARY 1, 2025

THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2025.

WHEREAS, on May 24, 2011, City Council of the City of Vineland adopted Ordinance

2011-28, an Ordinance creating a Solid Waste Utility to transact the collection and disposal of

eligible solid waste and designated recyclable materials and related support services; and

WHEREAS, the Solid Waste Utility is created as a self-liquidating utility and City

Council is authorized to annually adopt a dedicated budget for the Solid Waste Utility to cover

any and all anticipated costs associated with the collection and disposal of eligible solid waste

and recyclable materials as provided in N.J.S.A 40:34, 35 and 36; and

WHEREAS, said costs are to be collected by levying and collection of a solid waste

service charge which shall be a fixed fee per dwelling unit based upon the costs deemed sufficient

to provide for the payment of costs of collection and disposal of eligible solid waste and

designated recyclable materials (Solid Waste Service Charge); and

WHEREAS, the Chief Finance Officer and Director of Public Works of the City of

Vineland have determined that the Solid Waste Service Charge per dwelling unit shall be \$24.00

per month based upon the projected annual budget for the calendar year January 1, 2025 through

December 31, 2025.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of Vineland that the

rate to be collected by levying a fee, designated as the Solid Waste Service Charge, per dwelling

unit for the year January 1, 2025 through December 31, 2025 shall be \$24.00 per month.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the collection of the Solid Waste Service Charge

shall be in accordance with Chapter 620, Article II, Section 620-6.

Adopted: January 14, 2025

President of Council pfs

ATTEST:

City Clerk kp